

No. 14502

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BUTCHERS UNION LOCAL No. 563, Affiliated with Amalgamated Meat Cutters and Butcher Workmen of North America, American Federation of Labor,

Appellant,

vs.

COMMERCIAL PACKING COMPANY, INC.,

Appellee.

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF.

DAVID SOKOL,

354 South Spring Street,
Los Angeles 13, California

Attorney for Appellant.

FRED ROTHFARB,

Of Counsel.

FILED

MAR 19 1955

PAUL R. GIBBENS

TOPICAL INDEX

PAGE

Statement of jurisdiction and facts.....	1
Argument	3
Point I. The order of the District Court denying the motion to stay all proceedings pending arbitration is an appealable order	3
Point II. The motion to stay all proceedings pending arbitra- tion was improperly denied.....	3
(a) The collective agreement entered into between the parties not being a "contract of employment," is not excepted from the applicability of the Arbitration Act	3
(b) The employees in the instant case are not "a class of workers engaged in interstate commerce" within the meaning of the exception clause of the Arbitration Act	8
(c) The statute is plain and unambiguous.....	9
Conclusion	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

CASES	PAGE
Amalgamated Association of Street Electric Railway Workers v. Pennsylvania Greyhound Lines, Inc., 192 F. 2d 310.....	9
De Ruiz v. De Ruiz, 88 F. 2d 752.....	9
Gatliff Coal Co. v. Cox, 142 F. 2d 876.....	3, 4, 5
Harris Hub & Spring Co. v. U. E., 121 Fed. Supp. 40.....	9
Hoover Motor Express Company, Inc. v. Teamsters, et al., 217 F. 2d 49.....	5, 6
International Union v. Colonial Hardwood Floor Co., 168 F. 2d 33	4, 5
J. I. Case Co. v. National Labor Relations Board, 321 U. S. 332	6
Levy v. Superior Court, 15 Cal. 2d 692.....	11, 12
Lewittes & Sons v. United Furniture Workers of America, C.I.O., 95 Fed. Supp. 851.....	7
Mercury Oil Refining Co. v. Oil Workers International Union, C.I.O., 187 F. 2d 980.....	4, 5
Shanferoke Coal and Supply Corp. v. Westchester Service Corp., 293 U. S. 449, 55 S. Ct. 313.....	3
Tenney Engineering, Inc. v. United Electrical Radio & Machine Workers of America (U.E.) Local 437, 207 F. 2d 450...8, 9, 10	

STATUTES

Act of February 12, 1925, Chap. 213 (43 Stat. 883).....	3
Code of Civil Procedure, Secs. 1280-1293.....	11
Labor-Management Relations Act of 1947, Sec. 301.....	1
United States Arbitration Act, Sec. 1	3, 5
United States Arbitration Act, Sec. 3.....	3
United States Code, Title 9, Sec. 3	1, 2
United States Code Annotated, Title 28, Sec. 1292.....	3
United States Code Annotated, Title 29, Sec. 185.....	1

No. 14502
